PRINTED: 01/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. DOILDI				c
		315133	B. WING			03/	23/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODC	LIFF LAKE HEALTH 8	REHABILITATION CENTER			55 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD		
					VOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F0	000			
	STANDARD SURV	/EY: Recertification					
	CENSUS: 95						
	SAMPLE: 28						
	COMPLAINT INTAI NJ154549, NJ1557	KE #: NJ145876, NJ149067, 26, and NJ157792.					
F 550	the requirements of for Long Term Care cited for this survey Resident Rights/Ex	ercise of Rights	F 5	550			5/22/23
SS=D	§483.10(a) Resider The resident has a self-determination, access to persons						
	with respect and dig resident in a manne promotes maintena her quality of life, re	cility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ince or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.					
	access to quality ca severity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service	facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the s under the State plan for all					WC) DATE
LABORATOR'	LUIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	MATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/14/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING			23/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFF LAKE HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	residents regardles §483.10(b) Exercis The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The resident can exerci interference, coerci from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the fa- rights and to be sup exercise of his or h subpart. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observar review, and facility determined the facil dignity for 1 (Resid- residents reviewed  Findings included:  Review of a facility Life-Dignity," dated resident shall be ca- promotes and enha respect and individi Implementation Re dignity and respect dignity' means the maintaining and en-	e of Rights. e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen nited States.  facility must ensure that the se his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal resident has the right to be, coercion, discrimination, and cility in exercising his or her oported by the facility in the er rights as required under this NT is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, record policy review, it was lity failed to ensure a was covered to promote ent #68) of 4 sampled	F 5	I. Plan of Correction for Af Residents:  The Ex Order 26. 4B1 Resident #68 was immediate promote dignity.  II. Plan of Correction to Ide Residents Potentially Affects The Director of Nursing/Des review all other residents when the Ex Order 26. 4B1 any other contents when the conten	for ely covered to entify other ed: signee will no use a to identify covered to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		i includica attach an angen		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING			03/2	23/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD VOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	promote dignity and by: a. Helping the recover Review of an "Adm facility admitted Reincluded Ex Order 2 need for Ex.Order 2 n	d assist residents as needed esident to keep accord indicated the sident #68 with diagnoses that 6. 4B1 , and 6.4(b)(1) , and 6.4(b)(1) , and be dead Resident #68 had a Brief of Status (BIMS) score of according to the sident had according to the sident h	F 5	550	The Administrator/Designee will: a) the policy regarding quality of life/diemphasize the need for to be covered to prodignity, and b) ensure that all nursing members participate in skills developed sessions regarding this policy. The staff members who are on vacational leave of absence will participate in sessions upon their return.  IV. Plan of Correction for Monitoring Corrective Actions:  The Director of Nursing/Designee was conduct an audit, at least monthly, least 25% of all residents who use to enthat they are covered to promote diand b) compile the results of these at least quarterly and submit report results, as well as a correction plan indicated, to the facility's Quality Assurance Performance Improvem Committee. After the first six montaudit results have been reviewed, the facility will reevaluate the frequency monitoring.	gnity to  4BI mote ng staff comment use n or on  ng  vill: a) of at a sure gnity, audits s of the h, if ent hs of he		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING			C /23/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	Ex Order 26. 4B1  100 milliliters (ml) of the content of the bed.  On 03/20/2023 at 1 observed lying in be hangileft side of the bed.  Was not covered and was not covered of the bed.  In an interview on the covered of the bed. The covered and was visible from the have been covered observed a Ex Order 26. 4B1 was visible from the have been covered observed a Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)  During an interview Certified Nursing Ar Resident #68 had and Ex Order 26. 4B1 CNA #17 stated should be placed by the covered observed of the bed a resident's dignity. The covered observed of the bed are sident's dignity. The covered observed	contained approximately liquid.  1:24 AM, Resident #68 was ed with their Ex Order 26. 4B1 ing from their bedframe on the The Ex Order 26. 4B1 ed, visible from the doorway, buld be seen inside the bag  03/20/2023 at 11:26 AM, Nurse (LPN) #16 stated a Ex Order 26. 4B1 bag for their , but it was on other e LPN stated the resident's was uncovered and e hallway, but the bag should I. LPN #16 stated any staff that	F 5	50			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		STRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245422	B. WING				0
NAME OF F	DOVIDED OF OURDINED	315133	B. WING	OTDEET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	23/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIFF LAKE HEALTH 8	REHABILITATION CENTER		555 CHE	ESTNUT RIDGE ROAD CLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	During an interview the Director of Nurs #68's Ex Order 26. 4 always be in a Ex Order 27. 4 always be in a Ex Order 26. 4 alwa	esident's dignity.  on 03/22/2023 at 11:14 AM, sing (DON) stated Resident should der 26. 4BI should the resident should the hall or doorway. The DON turses were responsible for 6. 4BI should check to was in a care was provided or placed when care was not being stated nurses should round to Order 26. 4BI as well.  3/22/2023 at 1:27 PM, the d CNAs and nurses were covered, and ned nurse should check as attor stated he expected a	F	550			
F 580	(12)	strative Code § 8:39-4.1(a) Injury/Decline/Room, etc.)	F 5	80			5/22/23

, , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315133	B. WING		ı	C /23/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	CFR(s): 483.10(g)( §483.10(g)(14) Not (i) A facility must im consult with the res consistent with his representative(s) w (A) An accident inversults in injury and physician interventi (B) A significant cha mental, or psychose deterioration in hea status in either life- clinical complication (C) A need to alter to a need to discontine treatment due to accommence a new f (D) A decision to tra resident from the fa §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making ne (14)(i) of this sectio all pertinent informa is available and pro physician. (iii) The facility mus resident and the res when there is- (A) A change in roo as specified in §483 (B) A change in res State law or regulat (e)(10) of this sectio (iv) The facility mus	ification of Changes. Imediately inform the resident; Ident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident then there is- olving the resident which I has the potential for requiring on; ange in the resident's physical, ocial status (that is, a lith, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or ns); treatment significantly (that is, ue an existing form of diverse consequences, or to form of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the acility as specified in otification under paragraph (g) on, the facility must ensure that ation specified in §483.15(c)(2) ovided upon request to the at also promptly notify the sident representative, if any, or or roommate assignment 3.10(e)(6); or ident rights under Federal or tions as specified in paragraph on. at record and periodically is (mailing and email) and	F 5	80		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315133	B. WING _			C 23/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		20/20/20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	representative(s).  §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a conthat is a composite §483.5) must disclet its physical configured locations that compart, and must speroom changes between the compart, and facility determined the fact allegation of the compart of the comp	inposite distinct part. A facility distinct part (as defined in ose in its admission agreement ration, including the various orise the composite distinct cify the policies that apply to ween its different locations.  In it is not met as evidenced were record review, document policy review, it was illity failed to report an er 26. 4BI to the physician and for 1 (Resident #31) of 6 for abuse.  In policy titled, "Abuse, Neglect, and and or 1 (Resident #31) of 6 for abuse.  In policy titled, "Abuse, Neglect, and and protect them from the facility can report to the abuse agency hotline. The ert or exploitation is suspected, a should: a. Respond to the ent and protect them from Notify the Director of Nursing c. Initiate an investigation ify the attending physician, gal representative ad Medical dission Record," indicated the esident #31 with diagnoses that	F 58	I. Plan of Correction for Aff Residents:  The Director of Nursing/Designensure that the physician and party for Resident #31 are not regarding the resident □s alled Ex Order 26. 4BI.  II. Plan of Correction to Idea Residents Potentially Affected All residents Potentially Affected All residents, current and futupotential to be affected by this practice.  III. Plan of Correction for Synchanges and Measures to Presidents and Measures to Presidents Policy regarding the regard prevention and reporting to eneed to notify the physician are sponsible party when Ex Orresponsible party when E	gnee will d responsible otified gation of  ntify other d: ure, have the s deficient  stems revent  will: a) revise rding abuse mphasize the and der 26. 4BI is	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		315133	B. WING_			C 23/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677	CODE	0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	O1/08/2023, reveal Interview for Menta which indicated the which indicated the Review of an incide revealed Resident Practical Nurse (LF by their roomman no notification made Ex Order 26. 4B1).  In an interview on (#5 stated Resident by their roommate allegation of an incident report, injuries, none of which is did not notify the representative of the stated Resident an incident report, injuries, none of which is did not notify the representative of the stated Resident an incident report, injuries, none of which is did not notify the representative of the stated Resident and incident report, injuries, none of which is did not notify the representative of the stated Resident and incident report, injuries, none of which is did not notify the representative of the stated Resident and incident report.	ent report, dated 02/09/2023, #31 reported to Licensed PN) #5 that they had had been ate. Per the report, there was the regarding the allegation of She stated she reported the to the supervisor, completed and assessed the resident's the allegation, because and just	F 58		in skills parding this ers who are on sence will on their return.  Monitoring  esignee will: a) monthly, of at ns of physical physician and tified, and b) se audits at least tts of the results, n, if indicated, to ance at Committee. s of audit results acility will	
	the Director of Nurse physician and reside of any allegation of allegation of not reported because The DON stated Restrey were by the been considered as should have been in an interview on the physician of the	on 03/23/2023 at 1:08 PM, sing (DON) stated the lent's family should be notified The DON stated the reported by Resident #31 was se there was nothing to report. esident #31's allegation that eir roommate, should have a allegation of				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315133	B. WING			C /23/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	stated Resident #3 had been by the nursing supervisor	iately. The Administrator  1 alleged to a nurse that they ir roommate, but when the interviewed Resident #31, the allegation so there was no	F 5	680		
F 609 SS=D	Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(b)( §483.12(c) In response		F 6	609		5/22/23
	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclu source and misapp are reported immed hours after the alled that cause the alled serious bodily injury the events that cau abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including the administrator	glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events gation involve abuse or result in y, or not later than 24 hours if se the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to fithe facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides ing-term care facilities) in ate law through established ort the results of all endministrator or his or her entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	l'	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315133	B. WING		C 03/23/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	& REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD  WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677	00/20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 609	appropriate correct This REQUIREME by: Based on interview review, and facility determined the facility determined the facility determined the facility and Exploitation, abuse.  Findings included: Review of a facility and Exploitation or mist Ensure that all alle neglect, exploitation injuries of unknown or resident propert but not later than 2 made, if the events involve abuse or renot later than 24 he the allegation do not result in serious both of the facility and the State Survey Agent where state law prong-term care facility admitted Review of an "Admitacility admitacility admitacili	tive action must be taken.  ENT is not met as evidenced  ws, record review, document policy review, it was sility failed to report an cal abuse to the state agency 1) of 6 residents reviewed for  policy titled, "Abuse, Neglect, dated October 2018, indicated, allegations of abuse, neglect, treatment, the facility must: a. ged violations involving abuse, on or mistreatment, including an source and misappropriation by, are reported immediately, 2 hours after the allegation esult in serious bodily injury, or ours if the [events] that cause ot involve abuse and do not addily injury, to the administrator of other official (including the locy and adult protected services ovides for jurisdiction in ilities) in accordance with State  hission Record," indicated the lesident #31 with diagnoses that	F 609	I. Plan of Correction for Affected Residents:  During the survey completed March 2023, facility staff discussed with representatives of the New Jersey Department of Health and Human Services Resident #31's allegation of Ex Order 26. 4B1.  II. Plan of Correction to Identify oth Residents Potentially Affected:  All residents, current and future, hav potential to be affected by this deficie practice.  III. Plan of Correction for Systems Changes and Measures to Prevent Recurrence:  The Administrator/Designee will: a) In the policy regarding the regarding ab prevention and reporting to emphasis requirement that for any cases where events that cause the allegation do in involve abuse and do not result in second by injury, that the allegations are reported to the state agency not late 24 hours after the allegation is made b) ensure that all nursing staff members.	revise puse ize the ent erious rethan e, and pers
	included Ex Order.  The quarterly Minis			participate in skills development sessing regarding this policy. Those staff members who are on vacation or on of absence will participate in session upon their return.	sions

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315133	B. WING		l '	C <b>23/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	which indicated the .  Review of an incide	age 10 all Status (BIMS) score of eresident had <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> ent report, dated 02/09/2023, #31 reported to a nurse that	F 6	IV. Plan of Correction for Corrective Actions: The Director of Nursing/D conduct an audit, at least	esignee will: a)	
	they had had been report, there was n agency.	by their roommate. Per the o notification to the state		least 25% of cases where cause the allegation do not and do not result in seriou to ensure that the allegation	the events that of involve abuse us bodily injury, ons are reported	
	the Director of Nursagency should be reported by Reside because there was stated Resident #3 by their roommate,	on 03/23/2023 at 1:08 PM, sing (DON) stated the state notified of any allegation of tated the allegation of tated the allegation of tated the allegation of tated the allegation. The DON on thing to report. The DON 1's allegation that they were should have been considered and should have been the agency.		to the state agency not lat after the allegation is mad compile the results of the submit reports of the resu correction plan, if indicate quarterly, to the facility's C Assurance Performance I Committee. After the first audit results have been refacility will reevaluate the monitoring.	le, and b) se audits and llts, as well as a d, at least Quality mprovement t six months of eviewed, the	
	Administrator state be reported immed stated Resident #3 had been by the nursing supervisor	o3/23/2023 at 3:48 PM, the d allegations of storers. If should liately. The Administrator 1 alleged to a nurse that they sir roommate, but when the interviewed Resident #31, the e allegation so there was no to report.				
F 655 SS=D	New Jersey Admini Baseline Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(a)(		F 6	55		5/22/23
	Planning §483.21(a) Baselin	ensive Person-Centered Care e Care Plans facility must develop and				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315133	B. WING			1	23/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD VOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677	03/2	23/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	that includes the inseffective and perso that meet profession. The baseline care profession in the baseline care profession.  (ii) Be developed with admission.  (iii) Include the minimal necessary to proper including, but not limit (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician order (C) Dietary orders.  (D) Therapy services.  (E) Social services.  (F) PASARR recommodified services.  (F) PASARR recommodified in the care plan if the comprehensive care plan if the comprehe	ne care plan for each resident structions needed to provide n-centered care of the resident nal standards of quality care. Dan mustithin 48 hours of a resident's mum healthcare information rly care for a resident mited toed on admission orders. St.  The plan in place of the baseline norther health and the resident's rements set forth in paragraph excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of facility must provide the expresentative with a summary explan that includes but is not of the resident's medications and and treatments to be a facility and personnel acting	F	555			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		315133	B. WING _		03/2	23/2023
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		0.2020
WOODCLIF	FF LAKE HEALTH 8	REHABILITATION CENTER		555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F Tride in c s Arid Maria A C le ti u	Based on interview eview, the facility for are plan indicated esidents reviewed.  Findings included:  The facility's policy, evised in June 202 develop and implement resident that in the eded to provide exact resident that in the eded to provide exact of the resident standards of quality. A review of Resident evealed the facility diagnoses that Exact every exact the facility diagnoses that Exact existence of the "Nu Boreening," dated for a current exact existence of the side of the	NT is not met as evidenced  /s, record review, and policy ailed to ensure the baseline 1 (Resident #95) of 5 for was at x.order 26.4(b)(1)  titled, "Baseline Care Plan," 22, indicated, "The facility will ment a baseline care plan for ncludes the instructions effective and person-centered that meet professional / care."  nt #95's "Admission Record" admitted the resident with Order 26.4(b)(1), revealed Resident x.order 26.4(b)(1) of x.ord	F 65	I. Plan of Correction for A Residents:  The comprehensive care president #95 was reviewed it indicates that this resident, and that it includes to prevent the resident from II. Plan of Correction to long Residents Potentially Affect The Director of MDS/Design the baseline care plans of admitted between August 2 December 2022, to identify residents affected by the dipractice.  III. Plan of Correction for Signal Changes and Measures to Recurrence:  The Director of Nursing/Derevise the policy regarding plans, to emphasize the neplans to include Ex. Order 26.4 interventions for residents at a Ex. Order 26.4 interventions for residents at a Ex. Order 26.4 skills development session policy. Those staff members provided in the session support of the corrective Actions:	plan for d to ensure that at is at at the content is at at at a content is at at at a content is at	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING		- 1	C 23/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	& REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677	, 55.	20,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655	resident. The MDS resident was admit should have been it baseline care plan.  On 03/23/2023 at 3 was attempted with was the admitting radmitted to the facileft, but no return continuous should be included in the DON stated should be included by the Administrator standing an interview the Administrator standing an interview the Administrator standing and interview	other care needs of the Coordinator stated if a ted with a **Corder 26. 481**, it included on the resident's **Registered Nurse #11, who nurse when Resident #95 ility. A voicemail message was all was received.  03/23/2023 at 3:43 PM, the (DON) stated a resident's **Corder 26. 481** ided on the baseline care plan. The did not know why it would Resident #95's baseline care  of on 03/23/2023 at 3:48 PM, the did not know why it would Resident #95's baseline care  of on 03/23/2023 at 3:48 PM, the care plan. The did not know why it would Resident with a **Ex** Order 26. 481** (1) should be included on the care plan.  distrative Code§ 8:39-11.2(d) in & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  Control stablish and maintain an and control program as asfe, sanitary and nament and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable	F 65	The Director of MDS/Designee of conduct an audit, at least month least 10% of baseline care plans ensure that these plans include minimum healthcare information necessary to properly care for a as required by CFR 483.21 and policy, and b) compile the results audits at least quarterly and sub reports of the results, as well as correction plan, if indicated, at lequarterly, to the facility's Quality Assurance Performance Improve Committee. After the first six meaudit results have been reviewed facility will reevaluate the frequent monitoring.	ly, of at s to the resident, facility s of these mit a east ement onths of d, the	5/22/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315133	B. WING _			C /23/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and control prograr a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A system of conducted according accepted national staff, volunteers, viproviding services arrangement based conducted according accepted national staff, volunteers, viproviding services arrangement based conducted according accepted national staff, volunteers for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survice possible communication infections before the persons in the facil (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and the to be followed to provide (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and didepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive post circumstances. (v) The circumstances infected disease or infected	stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements:  stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual diupon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards;  sen standards, policies, and program, which must include, to: seillance designed to identify table diseases or ley can spread to other lity; nom possible incidents of lease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a	F 88					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315133	B. WING		03/23/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	& REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	contact will transm (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sy identified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update to This REQUIREME by:  Based on observative review, and facility determined the fact changed gloves ducare to reduce the #20) of 3 residents.  Findings included:  A review of a facility Dry/Clean," review "6. Position resider provide access to a your hands thoroug Loosen tape and reglove over dressing biohazard bag. 10.	it the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  stem for recording incidents of facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of the program, as necessary. Note is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, record policy review, it was illity failed to ensure staff uring to a finite tion for 1 (Resident reviewed for the program of the process of the process of the program of the process of the proc	F 880	I. Plan of Correction for Affected Residents:  LPN #1 and CNA #2 participated in develop sessions regarding the nechange gloves during and Ex Order 20. 481 care to reduce the risinfection.  II. Plan of Correction to Identify of Residents Potentially Affected:  The Infection Preventionist/Design conduct skills development assess of all licensed nurses and certified assistants (CNAs) regarding the nechange gloves during care to reduce the rise	ed to k of ther ee will sments nursing eed to	
	Dry/Clean," review "6. Position resider provide access to a your hands thoroug Loosen tape and re glove over dressing biohazard bag. 10. thoroughly. 11. Ope pulling corners of t	ed February 2022, revealed, nt and adjust clothing to affected area. 7. Wash and dry ghly. 8. Put on clean gloves. emove soiled dressing. 9. Pull g and discard into plastic or		The Infection Preventionist/Design conduct skills development assess of all licensed nurses and certified assistants (CNAs) regarding the nechange gloves during	ments nursing eed to k of	

PRINTED: 01/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) DDOVIDED/GLIDDLIED/GLIA			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
			A. DOILL			(	.
		315133	B. WING	<u> </u>		I	23/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODCI	LIFF LAKE HEALTH 8	REHABILITATION CENTER		l	55 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD		
				_ v	VOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	clean technique, opprescribed cleansing gauze into clean baclean gloves. 15. Assurrounding skin for tissue healing progressive healing auze. Apply the ordered of 19. Discard dispossive container. 20. Remidiscard into designate your hands thoroug. A review of a facility Incontinence Care, "2. Management of relevant clinical guiproper incontinent of policy further indicate measures and standentire procedure."  A review of an "Admir Resident #20 was a diagnoses that including the progressive healing in the progressive healing	gen other products. 13. Pour ag solution over the dry, clean as sess the wound and redema, redness, drainage, ress and wound stage. 16.  "The policy further revealed, to pat the wound dry. 18. dressing and secure with tape. able items into the designated ove disposable gloves and ated container. Wash and dry willy."  "Policy titled, "Urinary will follow delines in how to provide the care to prevent Infection." The ated, "Use infection control dard precautions during the delines in Record" indicated admitted to the facility with added Ex Order 26. 4B1  "Inum Data Set (MDS), dated and Resident #20 had a Brief I Status (BIMS) score of a status (BIMS) score	F	380	Changes and Measures to Prevent Recurrence:  The Director of Nursing/Designee versise the policies regarding and Ex Order 26. 4B1 to emphasize the need to change of	will: a) care, gloves e to ensure cipate arding who are will eturn.  ng will: a) of CNAs to ring b) at least results, ated, to ttee.	
	A review of Resider	nt #20's Care Plan revised					

03/23/2022, indicated the resident had

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING			C 03/23/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		1312312023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	Ex Order 26. 4B1 Interventions direct Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) care.  A review of Resider 06/20/2022, reveale Interprovide Ex Order 26. 41 needed with Ex.Order  A review of the "Order 26. 41 needed with Ex.Order  A review of the "Order 26. 4B1 resident Ex.Order 26. 4B1 moistened with nor Ex Order 26. 4B1 needed.  During an observat 03/21/2023 at 12:1 Nurse (LPN) #1 pre Resident #20's Infection Prevention LPN #1 with the reshis hands and applin bed with the IP's side. Resident #20 side and LPN #1 with Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) time, Resident #20 stopped ***Conter 26.4(b)(1)	ted the staff to maintain when providing resident  ont #20's Care Plan, revised ted the resident had a second ventions directed the staff to care every shift and as  let 26.4(b)(1) and keep the		380			
	removed a Ex Order 2	and applied gloves. CNA #2  26. 4BI cloth from between the placed the cloth in the trash					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING			1	C 23/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		55	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD OODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677	1 00/2	20/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE		
F 880	she provided Ex Order 26 applied a Ex Order 26.4(b)(up. CNA #2 stated gloves after Ex Order before she placed at the resident.  On 03/21/2023 at 1 Resident #20's supplies, washed had the IP was present stood on the right supplies, washed had the IP was present and area dry. LPN #1 capacked the resident supplied the resident supplied during by CNA #2. At this supplied glove care. The IP stated needed to be replay while wearing the supplied was supplied glove care. The IP stated needed to be replay while wearing the supplied was supplied glove care. The IP stated needed to be replay while wearing the supplied was supplied was supplied glove care. The IP stated needed to be replay while wearing the supplied care,	the same pair of gloves when ar 20. 4BI care for the resident,  4BI to the resident's correct the resident she should have changed her 26. 4BI care was provided a clean are was provided a clean are prepared his is hands, and applied gloves. It in the resident's room and ide of Resident #20's bed. The resident's are provided and patted the part of the pattern of th	F8	880				
	opened a cabinet of Ex Order 26. 4B1 Cooler 26. 4B1 Was applied to the	oor to get a clean The clean Ex Order 26. 4B1 context resident and the draw sheet dent's bed. CNA #2 never						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING		03	C /23/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		120123
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 03/21/2023 at 1 supplies for Reside his hands, and put the previous dressil and changed his glaresident's the footer 36-40 who have the footer 36-40 who had a feet of the footer 36-40 who	:03 PM, LPN #1 prepared nt #20's care, washed on gloves. LPN #1 removed ng, threw the dressing away, oves. LPN #1	F8	380		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DAT COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING		I	C / <b>23/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		20/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	should change the		F8	880			

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PI

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION N	UMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060221		B. WING		03/2	; 3/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
weens				TNUT RIDG			
WOODC	LIFF LAKE HEALTH 8	& REHABILITATIO	WOODCL	IFF LAKE, N	J 07677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	Census: 95 Sample Size: 28 TYPE OF SURVEY	: Recertification					
	all of the standards Administrative Code	substantial complia in the New Jersey e 8:39, Standards fo Term Care Facilities	or				
	including a complet and ensure that the to correct deficience action in accordance Jersey Administration	Ibmit a plan of correction date for each de e plan is implemente ies may result in ent be with provisions of ve Code Title 8, Cha ensure Regulations.	eficiency d. Failure forcement New apter 43E,				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	ory Access to Care		S 560			5/22/23
		l comply with applica local laws, rules, ar					
	by: Based on interviews and New Jersey Dememo, dated 01/28 the facility failed to met. The facility wa assistant (CNA) staday shifts and defic of 7 overnight shifts 03/11/2023. The fac staffing for resident	s, facility document epartment of Health 8/2021, it was determensure staffing rations deficient in certification of the week of 03/cility was deficient in the son 6 of 7 day shift 3 - 03/18/2023. This	review, (NJDOH) nined that is were ed nursing n 7 of 7 I staff on 1 05/2023 - n CNA is for the		I. Plan of Correction for Affected Residents:  No residents were immediately affethis deficiency.  II. Plan of Correction to Identify of Residents Potentially Affected:  All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	ected by	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 04/14/23

6899

New Jer	New Jersey Department of Health							
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	:	COMPI	TETED		
			D WING		C			
		060221	B. WING		03/2	3/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
WOODC	LIFF LAKE HEALTH 8	REHABILITATIO	TNUT RIDG IFF LAKE, N					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560					
	practice had the po	tential to affect all residents.		III Dian of Correction for Systems	_			
	Findings included:			III. Plan of Correction for Systems Changes and Measures to Preven Recurrence:				
	(NJDOH) memo, da with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," ind Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimursing homes. The effective on 02/01/2 One certified nurse for the day shift.  One direct care star residents for the ev fewer than half of a certified nurse aide member shall be signed.	ersey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which im staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were 2021:  The aid to every eight residents of member to every 10 rening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be as, and each direct staff gned in to work as a certified all perform nurse aide duties;		The Director of Nursing/Designee review the certified nursing assistate (CNA) daily staffing sheets three till week for eight weeks, to ensure the state-required staffing ratios are mandministrator/Designee will ensure the facility secruitment and reter efforts continue, including: a) adversion on online recruitment platforms, b) offering recruitment to current staff who secure addition CNAs, c) maintaining contracts with staffing agencies and contacting the agencies to provide CNAs, and d) overtime pay and other financial in to encourage CNAs to work additions shifts.  IV. Plan of Correction for Monitori Corrective Actions:	ant imes a lat let. The let that intion ertising ent conuses nal th nese offering icentives			
	residents for the nig direct care staff me certified nurse aide aide duties.  1. A review of the "I completed by the fa 03/05/2023 - 03/11/ staff-to-resident rati requirements. The staffing for resident	off member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a e and perform certified nurse  Nurse Staffing Report," acility for the week of /2023, revealed ios did not meet minimum facility was deficient in CNA its on 7 of 7 day shifts and to total staff on 1 of 7 overnight		The Director of Nursing/Designee conduct an audit of CNA staffing let three times a week for eight weeks ensure that state-required staffing are met, and b) compile the results these audits and submit reports of results, as well as a correction plaindicated, at least quarterly, to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for review determination of any further action	evels s, to ratios s of the n, if facility's			

shifts as follows:

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X	(3) DATE SU COMPLE	
				A. BUILDING:				
		060221		B. WING			C <b>03/23</b> /	2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE			
WOODC	LIFF LAKE HEALTH 8	REHABILITATIO		TNUT RIDG IFF LAKE, N				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE YMUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD B THE APPROPRI	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page 2			S 560				
	day shift, required 1 -03/06/2023 had 9 0 day shift, required 1 -03/06/2023 had 6 1 the overnight shift, required 1 -03/07/2023 had 8 0 day shift, required 1 -03/09/2023 had 8 0 day shift, required 1 -03/10/2023 had 9 0 day shift, required 1 -03/11/2023 had 8 0 day shift 1 -03/11	CNAs for 93 resident 12 CNAs. total staff for 93 resident required 7 total staff. CNAs for 93 resident 12 CNAs. CNAs for 93 resident 12 CNAs. CNAs for 93 resident 12 CNAs. CNAs for 93 resident 12 CNAs. CNAs for 93 resident 12 CNAs.	ts on the dents on the ts on the					
	the minimum requir	sident rations that die ements. The facility affing for residents or s:	was					
	day shift, required 1 -03/13/2023 had 7 of day shift, required 1 -03/14/2023 had 7 of day shift, required 1 -03/15/2023 had 11 day shift, required 1 -03/17/2023 had 8 of day shift, required 1 -03/18/2023 had 8 of day shift, required 1	CNAs for 93 resident 2 CNAs. CNAs for 97 resident 12 CNAs. CNAs for 97 resident 12 CNAs. CNAs for 95 resident 12 CNAs. CNAs for 95 resident	ts on the ts on the nts on the ts on the					
	(SC) #20 stated he	was aware some sh of 03/05/2023 - 03/1	ifts were					

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED						
							С				
		060221		B. WING		03/2	23/2023				
WOODCLIEF LAKE HEALTH & PEHABILITATIO 555 CHES					ODRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STNUT RIDGE ROAD						
WOODCLI				IFF LAKE, N	J 07677						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE				
S 560	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDI  555 CHEST  WOODCLIF  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		S 560								

		F	POST-C	ERTI	FIC	ATION	I RE	EVISIT F	REPOF	RT		
	ER / SUPPLIER CATION NUMBI	ER A.	ULTIPLE CON . Building . Wing	STRUCTIO	N					Y2	DATE (	OF REVISIT
NAME OF	ION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677								
program corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficienci such corre he identific	ies previously ective action w	reported ovas accom	on the (	CMS-2567 I. Each de	, State	ment of Defici by should be fu	encies and Illy identifie	y Improvement Plan of Correct d using either th n to the left of e	ion, that ne regula	have been ation or LSC
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE ITEM					DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5		Y4			<b>Y</b> 5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix	F0609		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(a)(1)(2)	(b)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10	(g)(14)(i)-(iv	)(15)	Completed	Reg. #	483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)(1)(4)	)(B)(c)	Completed
LSC		(	05/22/2023	LSC				05/22/2023	LSC			05/22/2023
ID Prefix	F0655		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
<b>D</b> #	483.21(a)(1)-(3)	)		<b>_</b>	483.80	(a)(1)(2)(4)(	e)(f)		<b>D</b> #			
Reg. #			Completed 05/22/2023	Reg. #				Completed 05/22/2023	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			03/22/2023	LSC				03/22/2023	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		(	Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
.5 1 1011								30110011011	I.D. I TOILX			
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		SIGNATU	RE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		TITLE					DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

3/23/2023

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

#### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 5/22/2023 060221 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD WOODCLIFF LAKE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 05/22/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) **REVIEWED BY** DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS)

CTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2507) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

**EVENT ID:** 

**FPY712** 

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Page 1 of 1

3/23/2023

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 01/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL' A. BUILD		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING			03/2	23/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		555 CH	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HESTNUT RIDGE ROAD DCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
K 000	Appendix Z - Emerging Provider and Suppl		К 0	00			
	A Life Safety Code New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O Woodcliff Lake Hea was found to be in requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protect	Survey was conducted by the ment of Health, Health Facility perations on 03/23/2023 and alth & Rehabilitation Center noncompliance with the articipation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
K 211 SS=F	a three-story Type I	alth & Rehabilitation Center is I Protected building that was acility is divided into 5 smoke General	K 2	11			5/22/23
	exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and continuously mainta full use in case of e 18/19.2.2 through 1 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.7 This REQUIREMEN by:	vs, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to mergency, unless modified by 8/19.2.11.		I.	Plan of Correction for Affected		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

04/14/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

PRINTED: 01/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315133 03/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD **WOODCLIFF LAKE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ 07677 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 211 | Continued From page 1 K 211 policy review, it was determined that the facility Residents: failed to maintain the means of egress continuously free of all obstructions in the case of All items noted to be impeding egress on emergency in 3 (1st floor, 2nd floor, and 3rd floor) 03/22/2023 were removed. of 3 exit corridors. This deficient practice had the potential to affect 95 residents who resided on the II. Plan of Correction to Identify other 2nd floor and 3rd floor. Residents Potentially Affected: Findings included: The Director of Maintenance/Designee will inspect means of egress in all other A review of a facility's policy titled, exit corridors to ensure that they are free "Maintenance-Means of Egress: Maintaining Free of all obstructions to full use in case of of Obstructions or Impediments," last reviewed emergency. June 2022, specified, "Means of egress shall be continually maintained free of all obstructions or III. Plan of Correction for Systems impediments to full instant use in case of fire or Changes and Measures to Prevent other emergency." Recurrence: An observation on 03/22/2023 at 4:32 PM, on the The Director of Maintenance/Designee floor, revealed the corridor by Room was will: a) revise the policy regarding means used to store two wheelchairs. of egress in exit corridors to emphasize the requirement that these corridors be An observation on 03/22/2023 at 4:41 PM, on the continuously maintained free of all floor, revealed the corridor by Room was obstructions to full use in case of used to store a high-back wheelchair. emergency, and b) ensure that all staff members participate in skills development sessions regarding this policy. Those An observation on 03/22/2023 at 4:47 PM, on the floor, revealed the corridor by Room staff members who are on vacation or on used to store a wheelchair. leave of absence will participate in sessions upon their return. An observation on 03/22/2023 at 4:54 PM, on the floor, revealed the corridor was used to store IV. Plan of Correction for Monitoring a bedside table and trash cans. Corrective Actions: During an interview on 03/23/2023 at 11:04 AM, The Director of Maintenance/Designee the Director of Maintenance (DOM) will: a) conduct an audit, at least monthly, acknowledged the findings and stated he planned of at least 50% of all exit corridors to to conduct an in-service to instruct staff to not ensure that they are continuously store items in the corridors. The DOM indicated maintained free of all obstructions to full

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		315133	B. WING			03/2	23/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFF LAKE HEALTH 8	REHABILITATION CENTER						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 211	the wheelchairs stowere resident wheelends were resident wheelends were resident wheelends with the policy and interview the Administrator and stated he knew stowers and allowed. The were trained not to expected the corridation of the polymers of obstructions were resident was responsifications.	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 2 the wheelchairs stored on the and floors were resident wheelchairs that were not in use. The DOM indicated he was ultimately responsible for maintaining the egress free of all obstructions, but all staff were responsible for monitoring the egress. Per the DOM, he expected the egress to be maintained unobstructed.  During an interview on 03/23/2023 at 11:19 AM, the Administrator acknowledged the findings and stated he knew storage of items in the corridor was not allowed. The Administrator stated all staff were trained not to obstruct the corridors and expected the corridors to be maintained per the life safety code. The Administrator indicated the DOM was responsible for maintaining the egress free of obstructions.  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)		2211	use in case of emergency, and b) the results of these audits at least quarterly and submit reports of the as well as a correction plan, if indice the facility's Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Commander the first six months of audit rehave been reviewed, the facility will reevaluate the frequency of monitors.	results, cated, to ittee. esults		

		POST-0	CERTIFIC	AHON	REVISIT R	EPORI			
	R / SUPPLIER			2.04			DATE	OF REVISIT	
315133	CATION NUMBE	A. Building 01 B. Wing	- MAIN BUILDING	3 01			<sub>Y2</sub> 5/22/2	023 <sub>Y3</sub>	
NAME O	F FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, C		DDE		
WOODC	LIFF LAKE H	EALTH & REHABILITAT	ION CENTER	I	555 CHESTNUT RIDG				
					WOODCLIFF LAKE, N	J 0/6//			
program correcte provision	, to show those d and the date	d by a qualified State sedeficiencies previousles such corrective action the identification prefixed.	y reported on the was accomplished	CMS-2567, d. Each def	Statement of Deficion of Deficion of Deficion of Statement of Statement of Deficion of Statement o	encies and Plan of Illy identified using	f Correction, tha either the regul	t have been ation or LSC	
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	
Y4		Y5	Y4		<b>Y</b> 5	Y4		Y5	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC	K0211	05/22/2023	LSC			LSC		_	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC		_	
						-			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC		-	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC		-	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC		-	
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	E OF SURVEYOR		DATE		
REVIEW CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE		
FOLLOW 3/23/202		Y COMPLETED ON	CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?						